

**PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled  
Nos. 18-1342 & 19-1018

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN SALES & MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, LLC  
d/b/a EULEN AMERICA**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 32BJ**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**AMY H. GINN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2942  
(202) 273-2914**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN SALES AND MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION, LLC d/b/a EULEN AMERICA	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 18-1342 19-1018
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case Nos.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	12-CA-163435 12-CA-176653
	)	
and	)	
	)	
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 32BJ	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	4
A. Overview of the Company’s operations .....	4
1. The Company handles all staffing, scheduling, and supervision of its employees .....	6
2. The Company maintains and enforces its own personnel policies and determines whether to take personnel action.....	8
3. The Company trains its own employees using its exhaustive safety and training manual or carrier materials largely mirroring the content of the manual and federal requirements .....	9
4. Carriers conduct limited audits to spot-check the Company’s performance of contractual services.....	11
5. The Company uses its own equipment and supplies in performing contractual services, with limited substitutions based on carrier preference.....	12
B. The Union begins an organizing campaign; employee Joanne Alexandre participates in two strikes; the Company fails to give her customary notice of steps necessary to renew her airport access badge, and discharges and refuses to rehire her once the badge expires.....	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard of review .....	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	21
I.    The Board properly asserted jurisdiction, finding that the Company did not show it is an employer subject to the RLA .....	22
A.    Principles of Board jurisdiction and the NMB’s test for whether a non-airline employer is subject to the RLA.....	22
B.    The Board correctly determined that the Company is an employer within the meaning of the Act because it is not under the significant influence of any carrier .....	26
1.    The carriers at FLL do not exert significant influence over how the Company performs its work .....	26
2.    The carriers at FLL have access to the Company’s operations and business records .....	35
3.    The carriers’ involvement in the Company’s personnel decisions is insufficient to establish meaningful control.....	36
4.    The carriers at FLL do not supervise company employees .....	41
5.    The carriers’ limited involvement in training company employees is insufficient to establish meaningful control .....	43
6.    There is insufficient evidence establishing that company employees are held out as carrier employees .....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Board’s assertion of jurisdiction is consistent with its application of the NMB’s test in <i>PrimeFlight Aviation Services</i> , and the Company’s claim to the contrary is not properly before the Court.....	49
1. The Company could have, but did not, raise its argument to the Board.....	50
2. In any event, the Company’s argument regarding <i>PrimeFlight</i> would fail on the merits .....	52
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its unfair-labor-practice order .....	56
Conclusion .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABM Onsite Services-West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>ABM Onsite Services-West, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 35, 2018 WL 6119243 .....	25, 32, 33
<i>ABM-Onsite Servs.</i> , 45 NMB 27 (2018).....	25, 32, 43, 48
<i>Air BP, A Div. of BP Oil</i> , 19 NMB 90 (1991).....	42, 48
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> , 33 NMB 272 (2006).....	24, 28
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> , 39 NMB 450 (2012).....	53
<i>*Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of New Jersey v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 23
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Andy Frain Servs., Inc.</i> , 19 NMB 161 (1992).....	40
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Bradley Pacific Aviation, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 583 (2007) .....	33, 34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carpenters &amp; Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>DHL Worldwide Express, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1034 (2003).....	50
<i>Dobbs Houses, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 443 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	23
<i>Globe Aviation Services</i> , 28 NMB 41 (2000).....	33
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	18
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	18
<i>Integrated Airline Servs., Inc.</i> , 29 NMB 196 (2002).....	33
<i>John Menzies PLC</i> , 30 NMB 463 (2003).....	53

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	56
* <i>Miami Aircraft Support</i> , 21 NMB 78 (1993).....	31, 33
<i>NLRB v. Chipotle Servs., LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	22
<i>NYU Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
* <i>Ogden Aviation Servs.</i> , 23 NMB 98 (1996).....	25, 29, 32, 40, 43, 44-45, 47
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Servs.</i> , 34 NMB 175 (2007).....	55
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 83 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	49, 55
<i>PrimeFlight</i> 45 NMB 140 (Aug. 22, 2018).....	49, 51, 52-55
<i>Quantem Aviation Servs.</i> , 37 NMB 209 (2010).....	40-41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reliant Energy</i> , 339 NLRB 66 (2003).....	51
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	53
* <i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 32 NMB 214 (2005).....	25, 30, 39-40, 47
<i>Spartan Aviation Indus.</i> , 337 NLRB 708 (2002).....	49
<i>Spectrum Health–Kent Community Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Steelworkers Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	22
<i>Swissport USA, Inc.</i> , 35 NMB 190 (2008).....	32-33
<i>Talgo, Inc.</i> , 37 NMB 253 (2010).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 623,</i> 351 NLRB 1417 (2007) .....	51
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 92 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 49
<i>*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	50
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Village of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB,</i> 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)) .....	16, 22
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) .....	22
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	17, 56
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 17, 21, 56
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 17, 21, 56
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Railway Labor Act, as amended (45 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
45 U.S.C. § 151 .....	24

<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rule 28(j) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	51-52

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1)(i)(D).....	56
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1)(ii) .....	56
